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CLIFTON FARM - BURNLEY - PADIHAM - HIGHAM - NELSON  65 

via Manchester Rd Rail Stn - Rose Hill - Rosegrove - Slade Lane - Fence                                  
MONDAY TO FRIDAY 
 
Service Number 65 65 65 65 65 65 65 65 65 65 65 65 65  
 $ $ $ $ B $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $  
BURNLEY Lakeland Way ------ 0721 0751 0821 0901 1006 1111 1211 1311 1411 1511 1616 1648 
BURNLEY Clifton Farm ------ 0728 0758 0829 0908 1013 1118 1218 1318 1418 1518 1624 1656 
BURNLEY Bus Station arr. ------ 0740 0810 0844 0922 1025 1130 1230 1330 1430 1530 1637 1708 
BURNLEY Bus Station dep. 0645 0745 ------ 0850 0928 1030 1135 1235 1335 1435 1535 1642 1713 
BURNLEY Manchester Rd Railway Stn 0649 0749 ------ 0854 0932 1034 1139 1239 1339 1439 1539 1646 1718 
BURNLEY Moorland Rd/Creswick Ave 0654 0754 ------ 0859 0937 1039 1144 1244 1344 1444 1544 1651 1723 
BURNLEY Rossendale Rd Ind. Estate 0700 0800 ------ 0905 0943 1045 1150 1250 1350 1450 1550 1657 1729 
ROSEGROVE Lane Ends 0705 0805 ------ 0910 0948 1050 1155 1255 1355 1455 1555 1702 1734 
LOWERHOUSE Lowerhouse Lane 0708 0808 ------ 0913 0951 1053 1158 1258 1358 1458 1558 1705 1737 
PADIHAM Bridge Inn 0712 0812 ------ 0917 0955 1057 1202 1302 1402 1502 1602 1709 1741 
PADIHAM Slade Lane 0715 0815 ------ 0920 0958 1100 1205 1305 1405 1505 1605 1712 1744 
HIGHAM Four Alls Inn 0721 0821 ------ 0926 1004 1106 1211 1311 1411 1511 1611 1718 1750 
FENCE Fence Gate Inn 0725 0825 ------ 0930 1009 1110 1215 1315 1415 1515 1615 1722 1754 
FENCE Village Store 0727 0827 ------ 0932 1011 1112 1217 1317 1417 1517 1617 1724 1756 
CARR HALL Carr Hall Road 0731 0831 ------ --B-- 1015 1116 1221 1321 1421 1521 1621 1728 1800 
NELSON Lomeshaye Village 0734 0834 ------ --B-- 1019 1119 1224 1324 1424 1524 1624 1731 1803 
NELSON Morrisons Store 0737 0837 ------ --B-- 1022 1122 1227 1327 1427 1527 1627 1734 1806 
NELSON Interchange 0741 0841 ------ 0950 1026 1126 1231 1331 1431 1531 1631 1738 1810
  
 
Service Number 65 65 65 65   
 $ $ $ $  
BURNLEY Lakeland Way 1723 1751 1831 1901  
BURNLEY Clifton Farm 1732 1759 1838 1908  
BURNLEY Bus Station arr. 1744 1812 1850 1920  
BURNLEY Bus Station dep. ------ 1818 ------ ------  
BURNLEY Manchester Rd Railway Stn ------ 1822 ------ ------  
BURNLEY Moorland Rd/Creswick Ave ------ 1827 ------ ------  
BURNLEY Rossendale Rd Ind. Estate ------ 1833 ------ ------  
ROSEGROVE Lane Ends ------ 1838 ------ ------  
LOWERHOUSE Lowerhouse Lane ------ 1841 ------ ------  
PADIHAM Bridge Inn ------ 1845 ------ ------  
PADIHAM Slade Lane ------ 1848 ------ ------  
HIGHAM Four Alls Inn ------ 1854 ------ ------  
FENCE Fence Gate Inn ------ 1858 ------ ------  
FENCE Village Store ------ 1900 ------ ------  
CARR HALL Carr Hall Road ------ 1904 ------ ------  
NELSON Lomeshaye Village ------ 1907 ------ ------  
NELSON Morrisons Store ------ 1910 ------ ------  
NELSON Interchange ------ 1914 ------ ------  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                              
B - Between Fence and Nelson this journey operates via Brierfield as Service 94 
                                                                                                                                                                                
No Service - Christmas Day, Boxing Day or New Years Day. 
No Service - Good Friday, Easter Monday, May Day, Spring Holiday, Summer Holiday or any replacement holiday for these. 
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NELSON - HIGHAM - PADIHAM - BURNLEY - CLIFTON FARM  65 

via Fence - Slade Lane - Rosegrove - Rose Hill - Manchester Rd Rail Stn                                  
MONDAY TO FRIDAY 
 
Service Number 65 65 65 65 65 65 65 65 65 65 65 65 65  
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $  
NELSON Interchange 0610 ------ 0710 0750 0855 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400 ------ 1535 ------ 
NELSON Market Square 0613 ------ 0713 0753 0858 1003 1103 1203 1303 1403 ------ 1538 ------ 
NELSON Morrisons Store 0615 ------ 0715 0755 0900 1005 1105 1205 1305 1405 ------ 1540 ------ 
NELSON Lomeshaye Village 0618 ------ 0718 0758 0903 1008 1108 1208 1308 1408 ------ 1543 ------ 
CARR HALL Carr Hall Road 0621 ------ 0721 0801 0906 1011 1111 1211 1311 1411 ------ 1546 ------ 
FENCE Village Store 0626 ------ 0726 0806 0911 1016 1116 1216 1316 1416 ------ 1551 ------ 
FENCE Fence Gate Inn 0628 ------ 0728 0808 0913 1018 1118 1218 1318 1418 ------ 1553 ------ 
HIGHAM Four Alls Inn 0632 ------ 0732 0812 0917 1022 1122 1222 1322 1422 ------ 1557 ------ 
PADIHAM Slade Lane 0637 ------ 0737 0817 0922 1027 1127 1227 1327 1427 ------ 1602 ------ 
PADIHAM Bridge Inn 0640 ------ 0740 0820 0925 1030 1130 1230 1330 1430 ------ 1605 ------ 
LOWERHOUSE Lowerhouse Lane 0644 ------ 0744 0824 0929 1034 1134 1234 1334 1434 ------ 1609 ------ 
ROSEGROVE Lane Ends 0647 ------ 0747 0827 0932 1037 1137 1237 1337 1437 ------ 1612 ------ 
BURNLEY Rossendale Rd Ind. Estate 0652 ------ 0752 0832 0937 1042 1142 1242 1342 1442 ------ 1617 ------ 
BURNLEY Moorland Rd/Creswick Ave 0657 ------ 0757 0837 0942 1047 1147 1247 1347 1447 ------ 1622 ------ 
BURNLEY Manchester Rd Railway Stn 0702 ------ 0802 0842 0947 1052 1152 1252 1352 1452 ------ 1627 ------ 
BURNLEY Bus Station arr. 0707 ------ 0807 0847 0952 1057 1157 1257 1357 1457 ------ 1632 ------ 
BURNLEY Bus Station dep. 0711 0741 0811 0851 0956 1101 1201 1301 1401 1501 1606 1636 1712 
BURNLEY Lakeland Way 0721 0751 0821 0901 1006 1111 1211 1311 1411 1511 1616 1647 1723 
BURNLEY Clifton Farm 0728 0758 0828 0908 1013 1118 1218 1318 1418 1518 1624 1656 1732
  
 
Service Number 65 65 65 65   
 $ $ $ $  
NELSON Interchange 1640 ------ 1750 1820  
NELSON Market Square 1643 ------ 1753 1823  
NELSON Morrisons Store 1645 ------ 1755 1825  
NELSON Lomeshaye Village 1648 ------ 1758 1828  
CARR HALL Carr Hall Road 1651 ------ 1801 1831  
FENCE Village Store 1656 ------ 1806 1836  
FENCE Fence Gate Inn 1658 ------ 1808 1838  
HIGHAM Four Alls Inn 1702 ------ 1812 1842  
PADIHAM Slade Lane 1707 ------ 1817 1847  
PADIHAM Bridge Inn 1710 ------ 1820 1850  
LOWERHOUSE Lowerhouse Lane 1714 ------ 1824 1854  
ROSEGROVE Lane Ends 1717 ------ 1827 1857  
BURNLEY Rossendale Rd Ind. Estate 1722 ------ 1832 1902  
BURNLEY Moorland Rd/Creswick Ave 1727 ------ 1837 1907  
BURNLEY Manchester Rd Railway Stn 1732 ------ 1842 1912  
BURNLEY Bus Station arr. 1737 ------ 1847 1917  
BURNLEY Bus Station dep. 1741 1821 1851 1921  
BURNLEY Lakeland Way 1751 1831 1901 1931  
BURNLEY Clifton Farm 1759 1838 1908 1938  

 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                
No Service - Christmas Day, Boxing Day or New Years Day. 
No Service - Good Friday, Easter Monday, May Day, Spring Holiday, Summer Holiday or any replacement holiday for these. 
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CLIFTON FARM - BURNLEY - PADIHAM - HIGHAM - NELSON  65 

via Manchester Rd Rail Stn - Rose Hill - Rosegrove - Slade Lane - Fence                                  
SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 65 65 65 65 65 65 65 65 65 65 65 65 65  
 $ $ $ $B $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $  
BURNLEY Lakeland Way ------ 0721 0756 0826 0906 1006 1111 1211 1311 1411 1511 1616 1646 
BURNLEY Clifton Farm ------ 0728 0803 0833 0913 1013 1118 1218 1318 1418 1518 1623 1653 
BURNLEY Bus Station arr. ------ 0740 0815 0845 0925 1025 1130 1230 1330 1430 1530 1635 1705 
BURNLEY Bus Station dep. 0645 0745 ------ 0850 0930 1030 1135 1235 1335 1435 1535 1640 1710 
BURNLEY Manchester Rd Railway Stn 0649 0749 ------ 0854 0934 1034 1139 1239 1339 1439 1539 1644 1714 
BURNLEY Moorland Rd/Creswick Ave 0654 0754 ------ 0859 0939 1039 1144 1244 1344 1444 1544 1649 1719 
BURNLEY Rossendale Rd Ind. Estate 0700 0800 ------ 0905 0945 1045 1150 1250 1350 1450 1550 1655 1725 
ROSEGROVE Lane Ends 0705 0805 ------ 0910 0950 1050 1155 1255 1355 1455 1555 1700 1730 
LOWERHOUSE Lowerhouse Lane 0708 0808 ------ 0913 0953 1053 1158 1258 1358 1458 1558 1703 1733 
PADIHAM Bridge Inn 0712 0812 ------ 0917 0957 1057 1202 1302 1402 1502 1602 1707 1737 
PADIHAM Slade Lane 0715 0815 ------ 0920 1000 1100 1205 1305 1405 1505 1605 1710 1740 
HIGHAM Four Alls Inn 0721 0821 ------ 0926 1006 1106 1211 1311 1411 1511 1611 1716 1746 
FENCE Fence Gate Inn 0725 0825 ------ 0930 1010 1110 1215 1315 1415 1515 1615 1720 1750 
FENCE Village Store 0727 0827 ------ 0932 1012 1112 1217 1317 1417 1517 1617 1722 1752 
CARR HALL Carr Hall Road 0731 0831 ------ --B-- 1016 1116 1221 1321 1421 1521 1621 1726 1756 
NELSON Lomeshaye Village 0734 0834 ------ --B-- 1019 1119 1224 1324 1424 1524 1624 1729 1759 
NELSON Morrisons Store 0737 0837 ------ --B-- 1022 1122 1227 1327 1427 1527 1627 1732 1802 
NELSON Interchange 0741 0841 ------ 0950 1026 1126 1231 1331 1431 1531 1631 1736 1806
  
 
Service Number 65 65 65 65   
 $ $ $ $  
BURNLEY Lakeland Way 1721 1751 1831 1901  
BURNLEY Clifton Farm 1728 1758 1838 1908  
BURNLEY Bus Station arr. 1740 1810 1850 1920  
BURNLEY Bus Station dep. ------ 1815 ------ ------  
BURNLEY Manchester Rd Railway Stn ------ 1819 ------ ------  
BURNLEY Moorland Rd/Creswick Ave ------ 1824 ------ ------  
BURNLEY Rossendale Rd Ind. Estate ------ 1830 ------ ------  
ROSEGROVE Lane Ends ------ 1835 ------ ------  
LOWERHOUSE Lowerhouse Lane ------ 1838 ------ ------  
PADIHAM Bridge Inn ------ 1842 ------ ------  
PADIHAM Slade Lane ------ 1845 ------ ------  
HIGHAM Four Alls Inn ------ 1851 ------ ------  
FENCE Fence Gate Inn ------ 1855 ------ ------  
FENCE Village Store ------ 1857 ------ ------  
CARR HALL Carr Hall Road ------ 1901 ------ ------  
NELSON Lomeshaye Village ------ 1904 ------ ------  
NELSON Morrisons Store ------ 1907 ------ ------  
NELSON Interchange ------ 1911 ------ ------  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                              
B - Between Fence and Nelson this journey operates via Brierfield as Service 94 
 
No Service - Christmas Day, Boxing Day or New Years Day. 
No Service - Good Friday, Easter Monday, May Day, Spring Holiday, Summer Holiday or any replacement holiday for these. 
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NELSON - HIGHAM - PADIHAM - BURNLEY - CLIFTON FARM  65 

via Fence - Slade Lane - Rosegrove - Rose Hill - Manchester Rd Rail Stn                                  
SATURDAY 
 
Service Number 65 65 65 65 65 65 65 65 65 65 65 65 65  
 $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $  
NELSON Interchange ------ 0715 0755 0855 1000 1100 1200 1300 1400 ------ 1535 ------ 1640 
NELSON Market Square ------ 0718 0758 0858 1003 1103 1203 1303 1403 ------ 1538 ------ 1643 
NELSON Morrisons Store ------ 0720 0800 0900 1005 1105 1205 1305 1405 ------ 1540 ------ 1645 
NELSON Lomeshaye Village ------ 0723 0803 0903 1008 1108 1208 1308 1408 ------ 1543 ------ 1648 
CARR HALL Carr Hall Road ------ 0726 0806 0906 1011 1111 1211 1311 1411 ------ 1546 ------ 1651 
FENCE Village Store ------ 0731 0811 0911 1016 1116 1216 1316 1416 ------ 1551 ------ 1656 
FENCE Fence Gate Inn ------ 0733 0813 0913 1018 1118 1218 1318 1418 ------ 1553 ------ 1658 
HIGHAM Four Alls Inn ------ 0737 0817 0917 1022 1122 1222 1322 1422 ------ 1557 ------ 1702 
PADIHAM Slade Lane ------ 0742 0822 0922 1027 1127 1227 1327 1427 ------ 1602 ------ 1707 
PADIHAM Bridge Inn ------ 0745 0825 0925 1030 1130 1230 1330 1430 ------ 1605 ------ 1710 
LOWERHOUSE Lowerhouse Lane ------ 0749 0829 0929 1034 1134 1234 1334 1434 ------ 1609 ------ 1714 
ROSEGROVE Lane Ends ------ 0752 0832 0932 1037 1137 1237 1337 1437 ------ 1612 ------ 1717 
BURNLEY Rossendale Rd Ind. Estate ------ 0757 0837 0937 1042 1142 1242 1342 1442 ------ 1617 ------ 1722 
BURNLEY Moorland Rd/Creswick Ave ------ 0802 0842 0942 1047 1147 1247 1347 1447 ------ 1622 ------ 1727 
BURNLEY Manchester Rd Railway Stn ------ 0807 0847 0947 1052 1152 1252 1352 1452 ------ 1627 ------ 1732 
BURNLEY Bus Station arr. ------ 0812 0852 0952 1057 1157 1257 1357 1457 ------ 1632 ------ 1737 
BURNLEY Bus Station dep. 0746 0816 0856 0956 1101 1201 1301 1401 1501 1606 1636 1711 1741 
BURNLEY Lakeland Way 0756 0826 0906 1006 1111 1211 1311 1411 1511 1616 1646 1721 1751 
BURNLEY Clifton Farm 0803 0833 0913 1013 1118 1218 1318 1418 1518 1623 1653 1728 1758
  
 
Service Number 65 65 65   
 $ $ $  
NELSON Interchange ------ 1750 1820  
NELSON Market Square ------ 1753 1823  
NELSON Morrisons Store ------ 1755 1825  
NELSON Lomeshaye Village ------ 1758 1828  
CARR HALL Carr Hall Road ------ 1801 1831  
FENCE Village Store ------ 1806 1836  
FENCE Fence Gate Inn ------ 1808 1838  
HIGHAM Four Alls Inn ------ 1812 1842  
PADIHAM Slade Lane ------ 1817 1847  
PADIHAM Bridge Inn ------ 1820 1850  
LOWERHOUSE Lowerhouse Lane ------ 1824 1854  
ROSEGROVE Lane Ends ------ 1827 1857  
BURNLEY Rossendale Rd Ind. Estate ------ 1832 1902  
BURNLEY Moorland Rd/Creswick Ave ------ 1837 1907  
BURNLEY Manchester Rd Railway Stn ------ 1842 1912  
BURNLEY Bus Station arr. ------ 1847 1917  
BURNLEY Bus Station dep. 1821 1851 1921  
BURNLEY Lakeland Way 1831 1901 1931  
BURNLEY Clifton Farm 1838 1908 1938  
 
$     -  Operated on behalf of Lancashire County Council                                                                                                                                                                                                    
 
No Service - Christmas Day, Boxing Day or New Years Day. 
No Service - Good Friday, Easter Monday, May Day, Spring Holiday, Summer Holiday or any replacement holiday for these. 
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PROPOSED SERVICE 65 ROUTE 
From NELSON Interchange via Broad Street, Broadway, Holme Street, New Scotland Road, Pendle 
Street, Cross Street, Market Square, Every Street, Pendle Street, Milton Street, Carr Road, Lomeshaye 
Way, LOMESHAYE, Lomeshaye Way, Carr Road, Park Avenue, Carr Hall Road, Wheatley Lane Road, 
FENCE, St.Annes Way, Barrowford Road, A6068, HIGHAM, Higham Hall Road, A6068, Barrowford 
Road, Higham Road, PADIHAM, Slade Lane, Moor Lane, Burnley Road, Padiham Road, Scott Street, 
LOWERHOUSE, Lowerhouse Lane, ROSEGROVE, Lowerhouse Lane, Rosegrove Lane, Rossendale 
Road, ROSE HILL, Glen View Road, Moorland Road, BURNLEY, Manchester Road and Red Lion Street 
to BURNLEY Bus Station then from BURNLEY Bus Station via Croft Street, Red Lion Street, Parker 
Lane, Grimshaw Street, Hargreaves Street, St.James Street, Westgate, Westway, Cavalry Way, Pendle 
Way, Tunnel Street, Ighten Road, Crow Wood Avenue*, Coverdale Way*, Hargrove Avenue*, Gawthorpe 
Road*, Kielder Drive*, Pendle Way, Wellfield Drive*, Westwood Road*, Ighten Road, Ightenhill Park Lane, 
Lakeland Way, Padiham Road, Cavalry Way, Westway, Westgate, St James' Street, Hammerton Street, 
Hargreaves Street, Manchester Road and Red Lion Street to BURNLEY Bus Station. 
 
Returning from BURNLEY Bus Station via Croft Street, Red Lion Street, Parker Lane, Grimshaw Street, 
Manchester Road then via reverse of outward route to NELSON Pendle Street then Every Street, North 
Street, New Scotland Road, Holme Street and Broadway to NELSON Interchange. 
 
* - Hail & Ride applies along these roads and all rural roads. 
 


